
Activities included 
in the ReferNet Italy 
Work Programme:

• Reporting on information on the 
development of educational and vocational 
policies in our Country, with particular 
reference to objectives and priorities 
established at UE level (Policy Report)
• Regular updating data and the dynamics of 
the system of the national VET system (VET in 
Europe - Country Report and Spotlight)
• Implementing with national contributions the 
VET- Bib, the largest collection of vocational 
education and training (VET) literature in 
Europe
• Disseminating national studies and research 
carried out by Cedefop and contributing to 
the debate with analysis and news on topics 
of European interest
• Animating the network of ReferNet National 
Consortia and promoting partnership activities 
also via the of dedicated web pages and the 
ReferNet Italia Newsletter. 

Visit the ReferNet pages of our site:
http://www.isfol.it/refernet-italia

Isfol, Institute for the Development of 
Vocational Training of Workers, is a public 
research institute operating in the field of 
training, employment and social policies. 
Among its tasks, Isfol is the leading partner for 
Italy’s ReferNet Programme and Coordinator 
of the National Consortium, thus ensuring the 
sound implementation and valorisation of the 
Programme activities.

ReferNet is a European network of institutions 
created by Cedefop – Centre for the 
Development of Vocational Training - in 2002 
to provide information on national vocational 
education and training (VET) systems and 
policies. 
The network provides an authoritative forum 
for the exchange of information on the 
progress of national VET systems, as well 
as on the progress of relevant research and 
technical and scientific literature.
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COUNTRY	 ORGANIZATION	 NATIONAL CONTACTS	 E-MAIL	 WEBSITE

Austria	 Arbeitsgemeinschaft	 Ms Sabine Tritscher-Archan	 tritscher-archan@ibw.at  	 www.refernet.at
	 Berufsbildungsforschung Austria (abf austria)
Belgio	 Bruxelles Formation	 Ms Isabelle Allinckx	 i.allinckx@bruxellesformation.be	 www.refernet.be
Bulgaria	 NAVET - National Agency for Vocational	 Mr Ludmil Kovachev 	 lkovachev@itpio.eu	 www.refernet.bg
	 Education and Training
Cipro	 HRDA - Human Resource Development	 Mr Yiannis Mourouzides	 y.mourouzides@hrdauth.org.cy	 www.refernet.org.cy
	 Authority of Cyprus
Croazia	 AVETAE - Agency for Vocational Education	 Ms Jelena Letica	 jelena.letica@asoo.hr	 www.refernet.hr
	 and Training and Adult Education
Danimarca	 Metropolitan University College	 Mr Rasmus Frimodt	 rafr@phmetropol.dk	 www.refernet.phmetropol.dk/refernet
Estonia	 Foundation Innove	 Ms Pille Laaksonen	 pille.laaksonen@innove.ee	 www.innove.ee/refernet
Finlandia	 Finnish National Board of Education	 Mr Matti Kyrö	 matti.kyro@oph.fi	 www.oph.fi/tietopalvelut/kansainvalinen_koulutustieto/cedefop/refernet
Francia	 Centre INFFO - Centre pour le développement	 Mr Régis Roussel	 r.roussel@centre-inffo.fr	 www.centre-inffo.fr/refernet/
	 de l’information sur la formation permanente
Germania	 BIBB - Bundesinstitut für Berufsbildung	 Ms Ute Hippach-Schneider	 hippach-schneider@bibb.de	 www.refernet.de
Irlanda	 SOLAS - Further Education	 Mr  John McGrath	 john.mcgrath@solas.ie	 www.fas.ie/en/refernet
	 and Training Authority
Islanda	 Rannís	 Ms Dóra Stefánsdóttir 	 Dora.Stefansdottir@Rannis.is	 www.refernet.is
Italia	 Isfol - Istituto per lo sviluppo della	 Ms Isabella Pitoni	 i.pitoni@isfol.it	 www.isfol.it/isfol-europa/reti/refernet
	 formazione  professionale dei lavoratori
Lettonia	 Academic Information Centre	 Ms Baiba Ramina	 baiba@aic.lv	 www.kpmpc.lt/refernet
	 - Latvian National Observatory
Lituania	 Qualifications and Vocational Education	 Ms Lina Vaitkute	 lina.v@kpmpc.lt	 www.refernet.lv
	 and Training Development Centre
Lussemburgo	 INFPC – Institut national pour le développement	 Ms Marion Bire	 marion.bire@infpc.lu	 www.refernet.lu
	 de la formation professionnelle continue
Malta	 Malta Qualifications Council	 Ms Carmen Dalli	 carmen.dalli@gov.mt	 www.refernet.org.mt
Norvegia	 Norwegian Directorate	 Ms Benedicte Helgesen Bergseng 	 Benedicte.Helgesen.Bergseng@utdanningsdirektoratet.no	 www.udir.no/Stottemeny/Om-direktoratet/Internasjonalt-arbeid2/ReferNet1/ReferNet/
	 for Education and Training
Paesi Bassi	 ECBO - Expertisecentrum Beroepsonderwijs	 Ms Anneke Westerhuis	 anneke.westerhuis@ecbo.nl	 www.refernet.nl
Polonia	 BKKK - Task Force for Training	 Ms Agnieszka Luck	 aluck@cofund.org.pl	 www.refernet.pl
	 and Human Resources
Portogallo	 DGERT- Direcção-Geral do Emprego	 Ms Carla Ferreira	 Carla.Maria.Ferreira@dgert.mee.gov.pt	 www.dgert.mtss.gov.pt/refernet/
	 e das Relações de Trabalho
Regno Unito	 ECCTIS Ltd / UK NARIC	 Mr Torjus Abusland	 torjus.abusland@naric.org.uk	 www.refernet.org.uk
Repubblica Ceca	 NVF - National Training Fund 	 Ms Czesana Vera	 czesana@nvf.cz	 www.refernet.cz
Slovacchia	 State Institute of VET (SIOV)	 Mr Juraj Vantuch 	 vantuch2011@gmail.com	 www.refernet.sk
Slovenia	 Centre for Vocational Education and Training	 Mr Darko Mali	 darko.mali@cpi.si	 www.refernet.si
Spagna	 SEPE - Servicio Público de Empleo Estatal	 Ms Catalina Cantero Talavera	 catalina.cantero@sepe.es	 www.sepe.es/refernet
Svezia 	 SKOLVERKET - Swedish National Agency	 Ms Cristina Pontis	 cristina.pontis@skolverket.se	 www.skolverket.se/refernet
	 for Education
Ungheria	 Observatory Centre for Educational Development	 Ms Krisztina Domján	 krisztina.domjan@uni-corvinus.hu	 www.refernet.hu
	  - Corvinus University of Budapest
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